



JUNE 2020 – No. 23 WWW.BDO.RO

# TAX FLASH

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE NO. 494/11.06.2020

#### ENTRY INTO FORCE 11.06.2020

DOMAIN Fiscal



### CONTENT

Order no. 2012/2020 for the amendment and completion of the Procedure of communication by electronic means of remote transmission between the Ministry of Public Finance/central tax authority and individuals, legal entities and other entities without legal personality, approved by Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 660/2017

Order no. 2012/2020 for the amendment and completion of the Procedure of communication by electronic means of remote transmission between the Ministry of Public Finance/central tax authority and individuals, legal entities and other entities without legal personality, approved by Order of the Minister of Public Finance no. 660/2017

The provisions of the Order no. 2012/2020 amend and complete the Procedure of communication by electronic means of remote transmission between the Ministry of Public Finance/central tax authority and individuals, legal entities and other entities without legal personality, as follows:

#### A. Online Visual Identification

- Is introduced the online visual identification, representing a unique recognition proces through video system, in order to register in VPS;
- Regarding the online visual identification, the tax authority initiates the video recognition process with the person who appointed or empowered the applicant, in order to confirm the position assigned. Thus, the tax authority notifies both the applicant and the entity that appointed/empowered him to the e-mail addresses mentioned in the registration request, within 5 days from the registration.
- The legal representative/appointed representative/empowered shall submit the documents and/or provide the information requested by the central tax authority, and in case the application is approved, will access the video system provided on the dedicated IT platform.



#### TUDOR ANDREI & ASSOCIATES LAW FIRM ASSOCIATED WITH IBM

- The individual shall make an online appointment, through the application available on the ANAF website, selecting the date and time when is available in order to initiate the online visual identification procedure.
- The procedure provides general information regarding the steps to be followed for the approval of registration in VPS by online visual identification.

The provisions regarding online visual identification will enter into force within two months from the date of publication of this order in the Official Gazette.

## B. Payments performed by natural persons, legal persons and other entities without legal personality

Is introduced the possibility of performing online payments for the types of tax claims established in the Annex to the Order of the Minister of Public Finance no.1.376/2016 on the types of tax claims that can be paid online using bank cards through the National Electronic Payment System (e.g. income tax, certain types of excise duties, social insurance contributions, court fines, certain penalties etc.).

#### CONTACT

Dan Bărăscu – Tax Partner, ITC National Practice Leader dan.barascu@bdo.ro +40 21 319 94 76 / +40 728 999 610

Alin Irimia – Tax Partner, Transfer Pricing Partner & Value Chain Taxation, National Practice Leader alin.irimia@bdo.ro +40 21 319 94 76 / +40 726 129 338

Raluca Andrei – Partner, Legal Services raluca.andrei@tudor-andrei.ro +40 21 319 94 76 /+40 755 633 856

Roxana Tudor – Partner, Legal Services roxana.tudor@tudor-andrei.ro +40 21 319 94 76 /+40 722 591 401

www.bdo.ro

www.tudor-andrei.ro

Această publicație a fost atent realizată, dar trebuie privită strict ca un set de informații orientative. Vă rugăm să nu luați decizii bazându-vă pe informațiile conținute în materialul de față fără a solicita consultanță de specialitate.

Contactați BDO Tax SRL pentru a aborda problemele existente ținând cont de situația specifică în care vă aflați. BDO nu își asumă responsabilitatea pentru orice pierdere rezultată în urma acțiunilor întreprinse pe baza informațiilor conținute de aceasta publicație.

Vă informăm totodată că vă puteți retrage oricând consimțământul cu privire la primirea acestui tip de informări, printr-un răspuns la email-ul cu care primiți prezentul document. BDO Tax SRL, societate cu răspundere limitată cu sediul în România, este membră a BDO International Limited, o companie din Regatul Unit al Marii Britanii și Irlandei de Nord limitată prin garanție ("limited by guarantee"), și face parte din BDO, rețea internațională de firme membre independente.

BDO este denumirea comercială pentru rețeaua BDO și pentru fiecare dintre firmele membre BDO.

© BDO Tax SRL 2020